Liquidity

• Available credit lines

• New ESG Credit Line signed in October 2021 equal to € 2.4 bn

• Existing credit lines unconfirmed equal to € 1.0 bn

together with cash in-hands(1) ensure a Group’s liquidity of approx. € 5.4 bn

€2.4bn

€1.0bn
€5.4bn

(1) Pro forma for January 2022 bond reimbursement.

€1.9bn

47

© 2022 Leonardo - Società per azioni

Balanced debt maturity profile

FY 2021 Results

• €600mln ESG linked Term Loan subscribed in December 2021 has a bullet repayment in 2027
Repayment Conditions of

New Debt Instruments

In € mil

….

CREDIT RATING

Moody’s

S&P

Fitch

Ba1 / Stable Outlook

BB+ / Stable Outlook

BBB- / Stable Outlook

As of today

Ba1 / Positive Outlook

BB+ / Positive Outlook

BBB- / Negative Outlook

Before last review

October 2018

April 2020

January 2022

Date of review

DEBT MATURITY
Average life: ≈ 4,8 years (1)

Bond Euro

EIB

Bond Dollar

Term Loan

CDP

(1) Pro forma for January 2022 bond reimbursement.

48

© 2022 Leonardo - Società per azioni FY 2021 Results

Development costs capitalised as intangible assets as at 31 December 2021

(*) Movements w/o cash and PL effects

€ mln

Self Funded National

Security
Self Funded Other Total

01 January 2021 Opening Balance 1,710 713 2,423

Gross R&D capitalised 118 160 278

Depreciation and write offs (75) (44) (119)

Disposals - (2) (2)

Subtotal 43 114 157

Other Changes (*) 7 22 29

Net R&D capitalised 50 136 186

31 December 2021 1,760 849 2,609

49

© 2022 Leonardo - Società per azioni

Covenant FY2021

FY 2021 Results

* EBITDA net of depreciation of rights of use

FY2021A

Post IFRS 16

EBITDA* € 1,538 mln

Net Interest € 138 mln

EBITDA / Net Interest 11.1

THRESHOLD > 3.25

FY2021A

Post IFRS 16

Group Net Debt € 3,122 mln

Leasing (IFRS 16) - € 568 mln

Financial Debt to MBDA - € 664 mln

Group Net Debt for Covenant € 1,890 mln

EBITDA* € 1,538 mln

Group Net Debt / EBITDA 1.2

THRESHOLD < 3.75

50

© 2022 Leonardo - Società per azioni

SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT

NOTE: Some of the statements included in this document are not historical facts but rather statements of future expectations, also